

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI  
No. SC90912**

---

**CRAIG DYDELL**

*Appellant*

**v.**

**BERNARD TAYLOR, JR.**

*Respondent*

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
Sixteenth Judicial Circuit, Division 11  
The Honorable W. Brent Powell, Circuit Judge  
Circuit Court No. 0716-CV12620**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

Allan V. Hallquist                      MO # 30855  
Hayley E. Hanson                      MO # 52251  
Derek T. Teeter                      MO # 59031  
Husch Blackwell Sanders LLP  
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000  
Kansas City, Missouri 64112  
(816) 983-8000  
(816) 983-8080 (FAX)  
allan.hallquist@huschblackwell.com  
hayley.hanson@huschblackwell.com  
derek.teeter@huschblackwell.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... I

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... XV

I. THE PARTIES ..... 1

II. THE INCIDENT AT WESTPORT CHARTER SCHOOL ..... 1

III. J.W.’S ENROLLMENT IN THE SCHOOL DISTRICT ..... 2

IV. THE FEDERAL LAW GOVERNING J.W.’S PLACEMENT ..... 4

V. J.W.’S ATTACK ON MR. DYDELL ..... 5

VI. SCHOOL DISTRICT POLICY JGF ..... 7

VII. GUIDANCE CONCERNING THE PLACEMENT OF SPECIAL  
EDUCATION STUDENTS ..... 8

VIII. THE MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT ..... 10

IX. MR. DYDELL’S ALLEGED INJURIES ..... 12

X. MISSOURI’S RECEIPT OF FEDERAL EDUCATION FUNDING ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. RESPONSE TO MR. DYDELL’S POINT 1: THE COVERDELL ACT IS  
A VALID EXERCISE OF LEGISLATIVE POWER UNDER THE  
SPENDING CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION ..... 15

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 15

B. OVERVIEW OF THE COVERDELL ACT ..... 15

C. OVERVIEW OF THE SPENDING CLAUSE ..... 19

D. THE COVERDELL ACT SATISFIES *SOUTH DAKOTA V. DOLE* ..... 20

**1. The Coverdell Act is in pursuit of the general welfare.** ..... 21

2.	<b>The Coverdell Act unambiguously allows the states to make a knowing and free choice to be bound by its terms.</b>	22
3.	<b>The Coverdell Act is clearly related to a national program of improving school performance.</b>	22
4.	<b>No other constitutional provisions serve as an “independent bar” to the Coverdell Act.</b>	23
E.	CONGRESS MAY IMPOSE CONDITIONS ON RECEIPT OF FEDERAL MONEY THAT GO BEYOND SPECIFYING HOW MONEY IS SPENT	24
F.	THE COVERDELL ACT IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT AFFECTS MISSOURI LITIGANTS	26
1.	<b>Congress may impose conditions on receipt of federal funds that operate directly by force of federal law.</b>	26
2.	<b>Conditions imposed on states through their receipt of federal funds may affect individual litigants and deprive them of certain causes of action they would otherwise have under state law.</b>	28
3.	<b>The Coverdell Act does not set a precedent for Congress to displace all state law.</b>	33
G.	THE COVERDELL ACT DOES NOT DIRECTLY REGULATE STATE COURTS	34
II.	RESPONSE TO MR. DYDELL’S POINT II: THE COVERDELL ACT IS A LEGITIMATE EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	36
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	36
B.	THE SCOPE OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE POWER	36

	C.THE COVERDELL ACT IS VALID UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	37
III.	RESPONSE TO MR. DYDELL’S POINT 3: THE COVERDELL ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TENTH AMENDMENT .....	39
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	39
	B.THE TENTH AMENDMENT IS NOT AN INDEPENDENT BAR TO CONGRESSIONAL SPENDING CLAUSE POWER .....	39
	C.THE TENTH AMENDMENT IS NOT AN INDEPENDENT BAR TO THE COMMERCE CLAUSE POWER .....	40
	D. THE COVERDELL ACT DOES NOT OTHERWISE INTERFERE WITH MISSOURI COURTS IN A MANNER THAT VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION .....	41
IV.	RESPONSE TO MR. DYDELL’S POINT IV: THE COVERDELL ACT FULLY APPLIES ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	45
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	45
	B.THE COVERDELL ACT’S “CONFORMITY WITH FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS” REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO INTERNAL SCHOOL DISTRICT POLICIES .....	45
	C.MR. DYDELL MISSTATES THE ACTUAL REQUIREMENTS OF POLICY JGF.....	48
	D. DR. TAYLOR’S CONDUCT WAS IN CONFORMITY WITH POLICY JGF.....	50
	1. <b>J.W.’s IEP did not contain anything related to J.W.’s “demonstrated or potentially violent behavior.”</b> .....	50
	2. <b>Dr. Taylor did not have a duty to report J.W.’s criminal conduct to those with a need to know.</b> .....	52
	E.THE REMAINING PROVISIONS OF THE COVERDELL ACT STAND ALONE.....	55

V.	DR. TAYLOR IS PROTECTED BY OFFICIAL IMMUNITY UNDER MISSOURI COMMON LAW (ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR AFFIRMING).....	58
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	58
B.	DR. TAYLOR RAISED THE DEFENSE OF OFFICIAL IMMUNITY AS AN ADDITIONAL GROUND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	58
C.	DR. TAYLOR IS ENTITLED TO OFFICIAL IMMUNITY.....	61
1.	<b>The absolute defense of official immunity extends to public employees exercising discretionary authority. ....</b>	61
2.	<b>There is no “public official” element to official immunity.....</b>	62
3.	<b>Even if there is a “public official” test, Dr. Taylor was a public official because he supervised the School District.....</b>	67
4.	<b>There is no requirement that a public employee must be a statutory employee to receive official immunity. ....</b>	73
5.	<b>Mr. Dydell’s claims arise from Dr. Taylor’s performance of discretionary duties.....</b>	75
D.	THE SAFE SCHOOLS ACT DID NOT ABOLISH OFFICIAL IMMUNITY FOR TEACHERS.....	81
E.	CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS EXPLICITLY RECOGNIZE THAT SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS ARE ENTITLED TO OFFICIAL IMMUNITY FROM CLAIMS RESULTING FROM A FAILURE TO PREVENT STUDENT-ON-STUDENT VIOLENCE. ....	83
	CONCLUSION .....	85

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

<i>Anderson v. Anoka Hennepin Indep. Sch. Dist. 11</i> , 678 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 2004) .....	84
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 664 S.W.2d 563 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983).....	66
<i>Boever v. Special Sch. Dist. of St. Louis County</i> , 296 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....	passim
<i>Brummitt v. Springer</i> , 918 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996).....	64, 77
<i>Burns v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Stamford</i> , 638 A.2d 1 (Conn. 1994).....	84
<i>Carroll ex rel. Slaughter v. Hammet</i> , 744 So.2d 906 (Ala. 1999) .....	83
<i>Charron v. Thompson</i> , 939 S.W.2d 885 (Mo. 1996) (en banc).....	66
<i>Conway v. St. Louis County</i> , 254 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....	64
<i>Cox v. Dep't of Nat. Resources</i> , 699 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985) .....	64, 77
<i>Davis v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis</i> , 963 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Lambert-St. Louis Intern. Airport</i> , 193 S.W.3d 760 (Mo. 2006) (en banc).....	62, 75
<i>Durso v. Taylor</i> , 624 A.2d 449 (D.C. 1993) .....	84
<i>Edwards v. McNeill</i> , 894 S.W.2d 678 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) .....	64
<i>Fonseca v. Collins</i> , 884 S.W.2d 63 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) .....	61

<i>Gasper v. Freidel</i> , 450 N.W.2d 226.....	84
<i>George Weis Co., Inc. v. Dwyer</i> , 956 S.W.2d 335 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....	65
<i>Glass v. First Nat’l Bank of St. Louis, N.A.</i> , 186 S.W.3d 766 (Mo. 2005) (en banc).....	xv
<i>Grisamore v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 306 S.W.3d 570 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) .....	58, 60
<i>Gunter v. Anders</i> , 441 S.E.2d 167 (N.C. Ct. App. 1994).....	84
<i>Hughes v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City of St. Louis</i> , 537 S.W.2d 814 (Mo. App. 1976).....	68
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1993) (en banc).....	15, 45, 58, 61
<i>Jackson v. Roberts</i> , 774 S.W.2d 860 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989).....	72
<i>Jackson v. Wilson</i> , 581 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. App. W.D. 1979) .....	77
<i>Kanagawa</i> , 685 S.W.2d at 836 .....	80
<i>Kersey v. Harbin</i> , 591 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. App. S.D. 1979).....	72
<i>Kirschner v. Carney-Nadeau Pub. Schs.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 416 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989).....	84
<i>Knight v. Wood County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 489 S.E.2d 1 (W.Va. 1997) .....	85
<i>Ledfors v. Emery County Sch. Dist.</i> , 849 P.2d 1162 (Utah 1993) .....	85
<i>Lehmen v. Wansing</i> , 624 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1981) (en banc).....	71

<i>McCall v. Andrews v. Batson</i> , 329 S.E.2d 741 (S.C. 1985) .....	84
<i>Meyer v. Carman</i> , 73 N.W.2d 514 (Wis. 1955) .....	77
<i>Morrone v. Prestonwood Christian Academy</i> , 215 S.W.3d 575 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007).....	18, 22
<i>Reproductive Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood v. Nixon</i> , 185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. 2006) (en banc).....	15, 38
<i>rie v. Irons</i> , 439 S.E.2d 732 (Ga. Ct. App. 1993) .....	83
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. 1999) (en banc).....	59
<i>Russell v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 406 S.W.2d 249 (Tex. Ct. App. 1966).....	85
<i>Sherill v. Wilson</i> , 653 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. 1983) (en banc).....	66
<i>Smith v. Consolidated Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 408 S.W.2d 50 (Mo. 1966).....	80
<i>Spearman v. University Public School District</i> , 617 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. 1981) (en banc).....	71
<i>State ex rel. Barthelette v. Sanders</i> , 756 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. 1988) (en banc).....	80
<i>State ex rel. Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Gaertner</i> , 619 S.W.2d 761 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981).....	65
<i>State ex rel. Howenstine v. Roper</i> , 155 S.W.3d 747 (Mo. 2005) (en banc).....	74
<i>State ex rel. Sch. Dist. of K.C. v. Williamson</i> , 141 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) .....	1
<i>State v. Richard</i> , 298 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. 2009) (en banc).....	15, 24, 39

<i>Stevenson v. City of St. Louis Sch. Dist.</i> , 820 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991).....	68, 72
<i>Truitt v. Diggs</i> , 611 P.2d 633 (Okla. 1980) .....	83
<i>Tucker v. Kershaw County Sch. Dist. and Bd. of T.</i> , 279 S.E.2d 378 (S.C. 1981).....	84
<i>Webb v. Reisel</i> , 858 S.W.2d 767 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	passim
<i>Wise v. Pottorf</i> , 987 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) .....	36
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1998) .....	27
<i>Bolon v. Rolla Public Schools</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1423 (E.D. Mo. 1996) .....	72
<i>Brenner v. Sch. Dist. 47</i> , 1987 WL 18819, at *4 (E.D. Mo. Jan 12, 1987) (Filippine, J) .....	72
<i>Brock v. United States</i> , 601 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	47
<i>Burnham v. West</i> , 681 F. Supp. 1169 (E.D. Va. 1988) .....	85
<i>Butler Mfg. Co. v. Wallace &amp; Tiernan Sales Corp.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 635 (D.C. Mo. 1949).....	36
<i>C.B. v. Sonora Sch. Dist.</i> , 691 F. Supp.2d 1123 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	17
<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972) .....	28
<i>Castaldo v. Stone</i> , 192 F. Supp.2d 1124 (D. Colo. 2001) .....	84
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	36

<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).....	57
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	25, 27, 33
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	56
<i>Doe A. v. Special Sch. Dist. of St. Louis County</i> , 637 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D. Mo. 1986) (Nangle, J.) .....	72
<i>Edwards v. Gerstein</i> , 2006 WL 3770819, at *4 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) .....	65
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 129 S.Ct. 788 (2009).....	32, 33
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2484 (2009).....	27
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	40, 44
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	36, 37, 39
<i>Gorrie v. Bowen</i> , 809 F.2d 508 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	40
<i>Gray v. Taylor</i> , 227 U.S. 51 (1913) .....	47
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009).....	46, 56
<i>Hayfield v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 168 F. Supp.2d 436 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	35
<i>Howlett By and Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356, (1990) .....	34, 35, 42, 43

<i>Husk v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 2009 WL 3189347, at *2 (Nev. 2009).....	17
<i>Jinks v. Richland County, S.C.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) .....	44
<i>K.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 2008 WL 2609810, at *1 & 10 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	17
<i>King v. McMillan</i> , 594 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>King v. Vessell</i> , 2008 WL 2559424, at *4 (E.D. Mo. 2008) .....	62
<i>Koslow v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985) .....	20
<i>Lingo v. Burle</i> , 2008 WL 2787703, at *7 (E.D. Mo. 2008) .....	62
<i>M.W. ex rel. T.W. v. Madison Bd. of Educ.</i> , 262 F. Supp.2d 737 (E.D. Ky. 2003).....	84
<i>Missouri Child Care Association v. Cross</i> , 294 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	31, 32
<i>Mo. Child Care Ass’n v. Cross</i> , 294 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976) .....	43, 44
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	41
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	24, 40, 43, 44
<i>Norfolk Railway Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000) .....	29, 32, 42, 43

<i>O'Brien v. Mass. Bay Transp. Authority</i> , 162 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	passim
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947) .....	40
<i>Padilla v. S. Harrison R-II Sch. Dist.</i> , 1995 WL 244405, at *4 (W.D. Mo. 1995) (Sachs, J.) .....	72
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	20
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) .....	39
<i>Petersburg Cellular Partnership v. Board of Supervisors of Nottoway County</i> , 205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003) .....	44
<i>Pittsburg County Rural Water Dist. No. 7 v. City of McAlester</i> , 358 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Ryan v. McDonough Power Equip., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	35
<i>S.B.L. v. Evans</i> , 80 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	72
<i>Snider v. United States</i> , 468 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	56
<i>Solano Garbage Co. v. Cheney</i> , 779 F. Supp. 477 (E.D. Cal. 1991) .....	47
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	passim
<i>Southers v. City of Farmington</i> , 263 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. 2008) (en banc) .....	passim
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971) .....	28

<i>Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton</i> , __S.W.3d__, 2010 WL 2812864 (Mo. 2010) (en banc).....	58
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991) .....	56
<i>United States Department of Transportation v. Paralyzed Veterans of America</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986) .....	32
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 236 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. at 549 (1995).....	37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 474 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	46
<i>Vandriest v. Midlem</i> , 1982 WL 2943, at *3 (Ohio Ct. App. 1982).....	84
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	37
<b>Rules</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A) .....	51
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i).....	51
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B).....	4, 51
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3) .....	51
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4) .....	51
20 U.S.C. § 6731 <i>et seq.</i> .....	xv, 15, 23
20 U.S.C. § 6732 .....	15
20 U.S.C. § 6733(3).....	19
20 U.S.C. § 6733(6).....	16
20 U.S.C. § 6734 .....	16, 22

20 U.S.C. § 6735(a).....	16
20 U.S.C. § 6736(a).....	17, 57
20 U.S.C. § 6736(a)(2) .....	14, 45
20 U.S.C. § 6736(c)(1) .....	18, 56
20 U.S.C. § 6737(a).....	56
20 U.S.C. § 6737(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	41, 42, 43

**Treatises**

Mo. Rev. Stat § 160.261.8.....	81, 82
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 160.261.1 .....	54
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 167.115.1 .....	53
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 167.115.1(18) .....	53
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 168.201 .....	74, 75
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 168.211 .....	73
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 168.211.2 (1986) .....	70
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 171.011 .....	47
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 178.430.1 .....	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 205.050.....	74
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 49.650.....	47
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.010(18) .....	53
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.020.....	53
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 71.010 .....	47

**Constitutional Provisions**

34 CFR § 300.523.....	6
-----------------------	---

**8**

5 CSR 50-321.010 ..... 13

**11**

Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.03 ..... 86

**13**

Black’s Law Dictionary at 950 (7th ed. 1999) ..... 46

GovTrack.us, *House Vote on Passage: H.R. 1 [107th]: No Child Left Behind Act of 2001* (2001), <http://www.govtrack.us/congress/vote.xpd?vote=h2001-145> ..... 41

H.R. REP. No. 107-69, at § 2302 (2001)..... 21

Mo. Const. art. V, section 3 ..... xv

U.S. Const. amend. X ..... 39

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 ..... 20

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... 36
